#### 23235619



INDIAN NURSING COUNCIL COMBINED COUNCILS BUILDING KOTLA ROAD, TEMPLE LANE NEW DELHI - 110 002

Certificate No. 18-19/4608-INC Resolution No. 137/02/AUG/2008

Date:- 2 7 AUG 200

In pursuance of the provisions of sub-section (2) of section 13 of the Indian inter-

Nursing Council Act 1947. Indian Nursing Council declares that the course

conducted by the Institution mentioned below, is an approved course of

study for admission to an approved examination for the said course. The

number of students to be admitted is as specified below-

Name of Institution	Name of Course	Number of seats
TILAK MAHARASHTRA	B. Sc (N)	30 (Thurs) hinty
UNIVERSITY, INSTITUTE OF		<u>30%, hurp</u>
NURSING EDUCATION & RES.,		
VIDYAPEETH BHAVAN,		
MUKUNDNAGAR, PUNE-411 037,	Not The Contract of the Contra	
MAHARASHTRA		
		and the second second second second

This is valid for

2008-2009

academic year and till next inspection

Khantis SECRETARY Indian Nursing Council New Delhi-110002

(T. Dileep Kumar) PRESIDENT (Kurazi) Indian Nursing Council New Delhi-110002/cing council



(Fin)

### महाराष्ट्र परिचर्या परिषद MAHARASHTRA NURSING COUNCIL

राज्य कामगार विमा योजना रूग्णालय आवार, परिचारीका वसतीगृह, २रा मजला, एल. बी. एस. मार्ग, मुलूंड (प.), मुंबई - ४०००८०-E.S.I.S. Hospital Compound, Nurses Hostel, 2nd Floor, L.B.S. Marg, Mulund (West), Mumbai - 400 080. Tel. : (022) 2565 2159 / 2565 4101, Tel. Fax : 022 - 2591 6667 E-Mail : mncouncil@yahoo.com / mncouncil@hotmail.com

MNC/G/ P-42 (09-10) / UC2Y /2009

Date: 23/03/2009

1141

To, The Principal, Institute of Nursing Education & Research, Tilak Maharashtra Vidyapith, Tilak University, Vidyapeeth Bhavan, Gultekdi, Pune- 411 037

#### Sub. :- Feasibility Inspection report to start B.Sc.(N) Programme

The Maharashtra Nursing Council (MNC) examined the documents submitted by Institute of Nursing Education & Research, Tilak Maharashtra Vidyapith, Pune for permission of B.Sc(N) programme for the academic year 2009-2010. Maharashtra Nursing Council conducted feasibility inspection of the institution by a team of inspectors appointed by the Council on 11/10/2008.

On the basis of evaluation of the inspection report & your institution is found **FEASIBLE** to start the **B.Sc.(N)** programme for the academic year **2009-10**. Following are the deficiencies.

1.	One more M.Sc.(N) teacher should be appointed & send her bio-data,
	photograph, appointment letter, joining letter & relieving letter etc.
2.	Submit Essentiality Certificate from Govt. of Maharashtra.

Note :- Without submission of Essentiality Certificate & final permission letter from the Council you should not admit the students & if you do so Council will not be responsible for the consequences.

(Mrs.M.S.Anchan) Registrar C.C. to : Secretary, M.E.D.D. (Edu.1), Mantralaya for favour of information.

Annexure - I

#### महाराष्ट्र आरोग्य विज्ञान विद्यापीठ, नाशिक MAHARASHTRA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES, NASHIK

दिंडोरीरोड, म्हसरुळ, नाशिक- ४२२००४Dindori Road, Mhasrul, Nashik - 422004 Tel : (0253) 2539244/241/242, 6659244/241/242, Website : www.muhs.ac.in, E-mail : planning@muhs.ac.in

डॉ.कालिदास द. चव्हाण एम.बी.बी.एस., एम.डी. (न्यायवैद्यकशास्त्र) कुलसचिव

Dr.Kalidas D. Chavan M.B.B.S., M.D.(Forensic Medicine) Registrar

No. MUHS/PB/UG/Nursing/P-5/1725/2019

**Registrar** Date: 26 /09/2019

To, **The President / Secretary,** Tilak Maharashtra Vidyapeeth, Mukund Nagar, Gultekdi, **Pune – 411 037.** 

Phone No. - (020) 24403000, Mobile No. - 9922029977 Email - <u>tmvnursingone@gmail.com</u>

Sub: Grant of First Time Affiliation for the Academic Year 2019 – 20. Sir,

As per the provision of section 65 (4) of Maharashtra University of Health Sciences Act 1998, I am directed to inform you that, on the basis of Inspection Committee report and the power conferred on Hon'ble Vice Chancellor by the Academic Council vide Resolution No. 68/2018 in its meeting held on 18/06/2018, the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor is pleased to grant First Time Affiliation to your College, viz. "Institute of Nursing Education & Research, Mukund Nagar, Gultekdi, Pune – 411 037." for B.Sc Nursing Course for the academic year 2019-20. However, this affiliation is subject to the following conditions:-

- 1) The intake capacity shall be 60 students for B.Sc Nursing Course.
- Rules and Regulations made by Indian Nursing Council, New Delhi, Govt. of Maharashtra and the University, as amended from time to time, will be binding on the College.
- 3) The college should obtain approval for teachers from Maharashtra University of Health Sciences, Nashik.
- 4) This First Time Affiliation is Valid for Academic year 2019-20 only.

(P.T.O.)

17

PB 4 \E: \2019 \Nursing & Physiotherapy 2019 \First Affiliation \Nursing.doc

(

5) The next batch of students shall not be admitted unless continuation of affiliation from the University is obtained by the college.



#### Copy to :-

679

- The Secretary, Indian Nursing Council, 8th Floor, NBCC Center, Okhla Phase-I, New Delhi – 110020.
- 2) The Secretary, Medical Education & Drugs Department, Mumbai.
- 3) The Director, Directorate Medical Education & Research, Mumbai.
- 4) The Secretary, Maharashtra Nursing Council, Mumbai
- The Commissionerate, CET Cell, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor, New Excelsior Building, A. K. Nayak Marg, Fort, Mumbai 400 001.
- The Chairman, Admission Regulating Authority, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor, New Excelsior Building, A. K. Nayak Marg, Fort, Mumbai 400 001.
- The Chairman, Fees Regulating Authority, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051.
- 8) -The P.S. to Hon'ble Vice Chancellor, MUHS, Nashik.
- 9) The P.S. to Pro Vice Chancellor, MUHS, Nashik
- 10) The Registrar, MUHS, Nashik.
- 11) The Controller of Examinations, MUHS, Nashik.
- 12) The Finance and Accounts Officer, MUHS, Nashik
- 13) HOD, Academic Section 2, MUHS, Nashik.
- 14) HOD, Eligibility Section, MUHS, Nashik.
- 15) HOD, Computer Section, MUHS, Nashik.
- 16) HOD, Student Welfare Section, MUHS, Nashik
- 17) HOD, Special Cell, MUHS, Nashik